

No. 00-1167

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2000

—◆—
TAHOE-SIERRA PRESERVATION COUNCIL, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
American Association of Small Property Owners, *et al.*
in Support of PETITIONER
(Complete List of Amici Appears on the Inside Cover)**

MARTIN S. KAUFMAN*
* Counsel of Record

Atlantic Legal Foundation
205 East 42nd Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 573-1960
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Complete list of *amici curiae*:

American Association of Small Property Owners
Apartment Association of South Central Wisconsin
American Land Rights Association
Apartment Owners Association
of Southern California, Inc.
Berkeley Property Owners Association
Chicago Creative Investors Association
Genessee Landlord Association
Georgia Real Estate Investors Association, Inc.
Greater Dayton Real Estate Investors Association
Illinois Rental Property Owners Association
Ohio Real Estate Investors Association
Property Owner's Association of Greater Baltimore
Property Owning Women
Real Estate Investors Association of Cincinnati
Real Estate Investors Association of Toledo
Suncoast Real Estate Investors Association, Inc.

**Motion for Leave to File Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
American Association of Small Property Owners
in Support of Petitioner Out of Time**

Amici curiae American Association of Small Property Owners, *et al.* hereby move this Court for leave to file a brief *amicus curiae* in support of Petitioner out of time.

Amici expect to file their brief on September 19, 2001, one week after Petitioners' brief on the merits was due to be filed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Introductory Statement	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. Regulatory Limits on Economic Use of Private Property Are As Much "Takings" As Are Physical Appropriations	4
A. Regulatory Limitations on Use of Property Are Takings	4
B. Regulatory Takings Require Compensation	8
II. Temporary Takings Require Compensation	13
Conclusion	20
Addendum - Description of the <i>Amici</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 U.S. 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . .	14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	9, 10
<i>Monongahela Navigation Company v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 312 (1893)	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	7, 11, 13
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	10
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621(1981)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Cases (cont'd)

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
216 F.3d 764, 777 (9th Cir. 2000) 19

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
228 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2000) 10, 19

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
323 U.S. 373 (1945) 6, 17

Other Authorities

R. Epstein, TAKINGS: PRIVATE PROPERTY AND
THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN (1985) 6, 16

R. S. Freilich and E. A. Gavrin, "Takings
After *Lucas*" in David L. Callies, ed.
AFTER *LUCAS*: LAND USE REGULATION AND
THE TAKING OF PROPERTY WITHOUT
COMPENSATION (American Bar Ass'n Section
of Urban, State and Local Government Law (1993) 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Other Authorities (cont'd)</u>	
W. U. Larsen & M. Larsen, "Moratoria as Takings Under Lucas," 46 Land Use Law & Zoning Dig., no. 6 at 3 (1994)	9
John Locke, OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690)	9
Nelson, "Private Rights to Government Actions: How Modern Property Rights Evolve," 1986 U. ILL. L. REV. 361	7
L. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988)	6-7
Max Weber, "Politics as a Vocation" in H. H. Gerth and C. Wright Mills, eds., FROM MAX WEBER, ESSAYS IN SOCIOLOGY (1958)	9
